

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BOWERS DEVELOPMENT, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

ONEIDA COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court of New York,
Appellate Division, Fourth Department**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL A. FOGEL
FOGEL & BROWN, P.C.
120 Madison St.,
Ste 1620
Syracuse, NY 13202
(315) 399-4543
mfogel@fogelbrown.com

SCOTT G. BULLOCK
DANA BERLINER
ROBERT J. MCNAMARA*
ANDREW WARD
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
rmcnamara@ij.org

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 2 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 5 |
| I. Courts disagree about when (if ever) private-to- private takings require meaningful judicial review..... | 7 |
| A. Some courts, like the court below, apply minimal rational-basis review regardless of the circumstances. | 8 |
| B. At least three state supreme courts disagree and take <i>Kelo</i> 's caveats seriously. | 11 |
| C. Pre- <i>Kelo</i> federal cases reject rubber-stamp review..... | 14 |
| II. <i>Kelo</i> should be overturned..... | 16 |
| III. The question presented is important..... | 22 |

IV. This case is a good vehicle.....24

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF APPENDICES

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| Appendix A: | |
| Final N.Y. Appellate Division Opinion (February 2, 2024) | 1a |
| Appendix B: | |
| N.Y. Court of Appeals Order Denying Leave to Appeal (September 19, 2024) | 6a |
| Appendix C: | |
| N.Y. Court of Appeals Opinion Reversing Initial Appellate Division Opinion (December 14, 2023) | 7a |
| Appendix D: | |
| Initial N.Y. Appellate Division Opinion (December 23, 2022) | 12a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE(S) |
|--|------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>99 Cents Only Stores v. Lancaster Redev. Agency</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (C.D. Cal. 2001)..... | 15 |
| <i>3649 Erie, LLC v. Onondaga Cnty. Indus. Dev. Agency</i> , 220 N.Y.S.3d 540 (N.Y. App. Div. Nov. 15, 2024)..... | 9 |
| <i>Aaron v. Target Corp.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (E.D. Mo. 2003), rev'd on other grounds, 357 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2004)..... | 15 |
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) | 16 |
| <i>Armendariz v. Penman</i> , 75 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1996) | 15 |
| <i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs v. Lowery</i> , 136 P.3d 639 (Okla. 2006) | 16 |
| <i>Bowers Dev., LLC v. Oneida Cnty. Indus. Dev. Agency</i> , 224 A.D.3d 1240 (2024) | 1, 4, 9 |
| <i>Bowers Dev., LLC v. Oneida Cnty. Indus. Dev. Agency</i> , 40 NY.3d 1061 (2023) | 1–2, 4, 24 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Bowers Dev., LLC v. Oneida Cnty. Indus. Dev. Agency,</i> 211 A.D.3d 1495 (2022) | 1, 3 |
| <i>Brinkmann v. Town of Southhold,</i> No. 23-1301, 2024 WL 4529878 (Oct. 21, 2024)..... | 7, 23 |
| <i>Brinkmann v. Town of Southhold,</i> 96 F.4th 209 (2d Cir. 2024) | 10 |
| <i>Colorado v. New Mexico,</i> 467 U.S. 310 (1984) | 22 |
| <i>City of Norwood v. Horney,</i> 853 N.E.2d 1115 (Ohio 2006) | 16 |
| <i>Cottonwood Christian Ctr. v. Cypress Redev. Agency,</i> 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002)..... | 15 |
| <i>County of Hawaii v. C & J Coupe Fam. Ltd. P’ship,</i> 198 P.3d 615 (Haw. 2008) | 12–13 |
| <i>Daniels v. Area Plan Comm’n,</i> 306 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2002) | 14 |
| <i>Dickerson v. United States,</i> 530 U.S. 428 (2000) | 21 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller,</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008) | 20 |
| <i>Eychaner v. City of Chicago,</i> No. 20-1214, 141 S. Ct. 2422 (2021)..... | 7, 18, 23 |

| | |
|---|----------------------------------|
| <i>Franco v. Nat’l Cap. Revitalization Corp.</i> , 930 A.2d 160 (D.C. 2007)..... | 13 |
| <i>Goldstein v. N.Y. State Urb. Dev. Corp.</i> , 921 N.E.2d 164 (N.Y. 2009)..... | 8 |
| <i>Goldstein v. Pataki</i> , No. 07-1247, 554 U.S. 930 (2008)..... | 7 |
| <i>Goldstein v. Pataki</i> , 516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 9–10, 15 |
| <i>Kaur v. N.Y. State Urb. Dev. Corp.</i> , 933 N.E.2d 721 (N.Y. 2010)..... | 9 |
| <i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2004) | i, 5–7, 10–11, 13, 15, 17–19, 23 |
| <i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019) | 16, 20 |
| <i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore City v.</i> <i>Valsamaki</i> , 916 A.2d 324 (Md. 2007) | 13 |
| <i>Middletown Twp v. Lands of Stone</i> , 939 A.2d 331 (Pa. 2007)..... | 11–13 |
| <i>N.Y. State Pistol & Rifle Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) | 21 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024) | 21 |
| <i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) | 21 |
| <i>Puntenney v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 928 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2019) | 16–18 |
| <i>Rhode Island Econ. Dev. Corp. v. The Parking Co.</i> , 892 A.2d 87 (R.I. 2006)..... | 12 |
| <i>Sheetz v. County of El Dorado</i> , 601 U.S. 267 (2024) | 20 |
| <i>Syracuse Univ. v. Proj. Orange Assocs. Servs. Corp.</i> , 71 A.D.3d 1432 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010)..... | 9 |
| <i>Tyler v. Hennepin County</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. 101.88 Acres of Land</i> , 616 F.2d 762 (5th Cir. 1980) | 14 |
| <i>Uptown Holdings, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 944 N.E.2d 650 (N.Y. 2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>Uptown Holdings, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 77 A.D.3d 434 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010) | 11 |
| <i>Yeshiva Univ v. YU Pride All.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1 (2022) | 21 |

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Alberto B. Lopez, *Revising Kelo and Eminent Domain’s “Summer of Scrutiny,”*
59 Ala. L. Rev. 561 (2008) 23
- Dana Berliner, *Looking Back Ten Years After Kelo,*
125 Yale L.J. F. 82 (2015)16, 21
- Dana Berliner, *Opening the Floodgates*
(Institute for Justice 2006), *available at*
<https://ij.org/report/opening-the-floodgates/>17
- Daniel B. Kelly, *Pretextual Takings: Of Private Developers, Local Governments, and Impermissible Favoritism,*
17 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 173 (2009)..... 22
- Dick M. Carpenter & John K. Ross, *Testing O’Connor and Thomas: Does the Use of Eminent Domain Target Poor and Minority Communities?,*
46 Urb. Studies 2447 (2009)24
- Ilya Somin, *The Judicial Reaction to Kelo,*
4 Alb. Gov’t L. Rev. 1 (2011) 22
- Jim Aroune, *Eminent Domain Dispute Creates Dairy Dilemma in Allegany County,* Spectrum News 1
(June 1, 2021),
available at <https://tinyurl.com/msuddbmy>22

| | |
|--|----|
| Justin Schecker, <i>Family Sues West Haven Over Eminent Domain Case</i> , NBC Conn. (Sept. 29, 2016), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/33frtvmv | 22 |
| N.Y. Em. Dom. Proc. L. § 207 | 2 |
| Orlando E. Delogu, <i>Kelo v. New London: Wrongly Decided and a Missed Opportunity for Principled Line Drawing with Respect to Eminent Domain</i> , 58 Me. L. Rev. 17 (2006)..... | 23 |
| Shalon Stevens, <i>Residents Object to Onondaga County's Eminent Domain Effort</i> , Spectrum News 1 (Sept. 14, 2022), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/4aryjbn4 | 22 |
